
Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

PE1 51JA 

LABORATORY TEST REPORT 
Results of analysis of 2 samples 

received 07 September 2009 

FAO John Gibb Elm Village, Camden, London 

Login Batch No 57783 
1 595.04 -gum 

Sample ID TP1 TP2 
Sample No 01 D2 
Depth -6.6w 0.2M 
Malfix SOIL SOIL 

SOP~!,, -Determinandi CAB NoI UnItsl 
M D  Boron (ho tw ater soluble) 1 7440428 nV kg-' U 1.6 4 

~ulfate (2:1 water soluble) as SC)4 i 4f604g g I-- M o m  1.1 

nm kg-'- M ~-6.5 2306-'~yanlde 57125'* 0.5 
57125 mg kq-' M < 0.5 1.1 

2325 Sulf1de 18496258 rng kg-I M 8.3 2.9 
2450 7440382 -g kg-' M 13 13 

eadinfum 7446439 Mg kg~-' M 0.42 4.2 
!~hromiurn 7"0473 mg ~3 36 

M- "C -5~ t o- pp, -e -r 7440508 -'-'g 93 53 
7439976 mg kg-I M 0.46 0.45 Mef-C-Ur-Y 

Nickel 7440020 mg kg-' M 35 
tead 74399 . 2 - 1 mg - kg-' M 510 

7782492 M9 kg..! M 0.34 0.97 
-~iO(166 mg kg-I M IF 140 Zric 

249b o~mlurn'(hexavalent) 18540299 mg kg-~' N < 0.5 < 0.5 
2625 Organic matter % M 7-2 24 
2700 Naphthalene 91203 mg kg-' M < 0.1 < 0.1 

'Acanaph ene 208968 mg kg-' M < 0.1 < 0.1 
Acensphthene 83329 -mg kg--!_ i M < 0.1 < 0.1 
Fluorene 1 86737 mg kg-' M < 0.1 6.1 

Phenanthrene 85018 mg k9-1 K4 0.56 0.45 
Anthracene 1 0127 mg kg-' M 0.15 < 0.1 
Fluoranlhene 206440 mg kg-, M 1.2 0.53 
Pyrene 129000 mg kg-1 M 0.45 
bi~ni4a)-anlhracene ! 56553 mg kg- M 0.72 0.56 
Chrysene -i-led 1-9 kg-, -M 0.79 0.32 

- Y  i~ 0.67 < 0.1 Ben20[b] fluo-ran itiene 05992 mg kq-1 

Benzo[k)fluoranthene 1 207089 mg, kg-' M 0.41 < 0.1 
Ben. zo[alpyrene 503~8 M9 4 ,  M I I < 0.1 
Dibenzola.hlanthracene 53703 mg kg-I M < 0.1 < 0.1 
Incleno'[1.2.3-cdJpyrene 193395 rng kg-I M 0.68 < 0.1 

At tests undertaken between 06-Sep-2009 and 14-Sep-2009 
* Accreditation status 

This report should be Interpreted In conjunction with the notes o n  the accompanying cover page 

namtest 
roil clvn'!!~tfy ro-301'.e- -esultE' Report Date 

15 September 2009 

Column page I 

Report page I of 2 

Report rarnple I D range AE29176 to AE29179 



Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

PEI SUA 

FAO John Gibb 

2700 Benzo(g,h,qperylene 

:rotal (of 16) PAHs 

2920 Phenols (total) 

2010 PH 

191242 

LABORATORY TEST REPORT 
Results of analysis of 2 samples 

received 07 September 2009 

Elm Village, Camden, London 

67783 

TP1 TP2 
D1. D2 
0.054n 0.2m 
SOIL SOIL 

mg kg-' M 6.69 < 0.1 
mg kg-' M -8.1 2.3 
mg kq-1 N 4-3 <03 

M 7.5 5.6 

All tests undartaken beWmen O"op-2009 and 14-Sep-2009 

* A=ecritabon status 

This report should be Intwpretod In conjunction witit the notes an the accompanytag cov*r poge 

--'~Chemtest 
Report Date 

IS September 2009 

Column page 1 

Repod page 2 of 2 

Report sample I D range AE29176 to AE29179 



Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

PE1 51JA 

FAO J Gibb 
28 October 2009 

Dear J Gibb 

Test Report Number 
Your Project Reference 

test 
The right chemistry to deliver results 

97290 
Elm Village, Camden, London - CI 1779 

Depot Road 
Newmarket 

C880AL 
Tel: 01638 606070 

Please find enclosed the results of analysis for the samples received 20 October 2009. 

All soil samples will be retained for a period of one month and all water samples will be retained for 
7 days following the date of the test reporL Should you require an extended retention period then 
please detail your requirements in an email to customerservioes@chemtest.co.uk. Please be 

aware that charges may be applicable for extended sample storage. 

if you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Customer Services 
team. 

Yours sincerely 
o Darrell Hall 
a Phil Hellier 
a Keith Jones 
o John Crawford 

Authorised Signa a Malcolm Avis 
AbIeS to sft~=WmWy 

rMVPV0--. 

The &Vn < means Itess Umn' 

. Tests marked'V hold W A S  accreditaftin 

- Tests ma*ed'IW h W  WertS (and UKAS) eimrwfifaUbn 
Tests marked W do not cuffenUy ho4d UKAS sixtedNatbn 

. Tests mad(ed IS' vare subconftcted to an eApmved laboratory 

* A b  R o a m  bot evatuated, 

2183 . A means Usufficlent seapts' 

. Ws means lunsultahft sampW 

. comments or Inferpretaffons a m  beyond Um scope of 

somiltsdan 
. 77* msulis total& only to the ftems tested 

Test Report 07290 Cover Sheet 

Laboratory Manager 
Operations Director 
Technical Development Manager 
Quality Manager 
Technical Director 

UKAS 

Nownidirkc:1 - Tamyeorth - Glasgov., 
RegistPwd in ringland & W o "  - Registration Number (-:51,736 - Regislefed Office: 11 Depot Roac Wewrriaiko SuffoIR C813 0AI, 



Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

PE1 51JA 

FAO J Gibb 

LABORATORY TEST REPORT 
Results of analysis of 2 samples 

received 20 October 2009 

Elm Village, Camden, London - C11779 

Login Batch No 97290 

Sample ID TP3 TP4 
Sample No BI 81 
Depth 0.2m - 0. Sm 0.2m - G.5m 
MWIM SOIL SOIL 

SOP.J, Determinand CAS Not Unitsl 
2120 Boron (hot Zter soluble) 7440428 ring kg-' U 1.1 

Sulfate (2:1 water- solublej as SO4 14808798 9 1-1 M 0.03 
571 Z5 2300 yanide (free) ffV kg-' M < 0.5 

cyanlde (total) .57.125 mg-kg--'. M < 0.5 
~325 ~~ulWe 18496256 mg kg-' M 2.9 
2450 Arsenic 7440382 mg kg-' M 19 

Cadmium 7440439 mg kg-' M 1.5 
Chromium 7440473 mg kg-' M 38 
Copper _7440508 rng- kg-' -M 46 
Mercury 7439976 mg kg-' M 0.52 

7440020 mg kg-' M 26 
t -id - - - e  7439921 mg kg-' M 120 
Selenium 7782492 mg kg-' M <0.2 
i i n c - 7 4 4 0 6 6 6  mg kg-' Ni 120 

2490 Chromium ihexavalent) 18540299 mg kg-' N <0.5 

2625 Organic matter % ~M 4.0 
~700 Naphthalene 91203 mg kg-' M < 0.1 

Acenaphthylene 208968 mg kg-' M < 0.1 
Acenaphthene H329 mg kq-~ M 0.13 
Filuorene 86737 mg kg-' M < 0.1 
Phe . nani6re'ne 85018 mg Ito-' M 0.8 9 

I j0--1 ~7~- 7W Anthracene mg 
Fluoranthene 206440 mg kg-' M 1.3 
pyrene 129000 mg kg-1 M 1.1 
Berizo[ajanlhracene 56553 mg kg-1 M 0.56 
01trysene 218019 mg kg-' M 0.66 
Bertz quorain'then-e 205992 mg kg-' M 0.69 
Benzo[kjfluo~~thene 207689 mg kg-' 0.6 
Benzo[a)Wene 50328 mg-kg-1 M 0.77 
01benzo(a,hjanthracene 53 703 mg kg-' M < 0.1 
lndenojl.2,3-~pyrene 193395 Mg kg-1 M 0.43 

All tests undertaken Oetween ZI -Oct-2009 and 26-Oct-2009 

* Acciieditatfon status 
This report should be Interpreted In cwquncffon wf& the notes an the accompan)dog cover page 

0-7 
0.01 
< 0.5 
< 0,5 
5.9 
17 
0.28 
34 
40 

0.39 
33 
110 
<U 
92 
<0.5 
2.8 
< 0.1 
0.28 
0.366 

'C 0.1 
0.58 
6.25 

1.1 
0.95 
0.6 
0.65 
0.61 
0.37 
0.68 
< 0.1 
0.37 

Chogmtest 
Report Date 

28 October 2009 

Column page 1 
Reporl page 1 of 2 
Report sample ID range AE41006 to AE41007 



Ground Engineering Chemtest Newarl( Road LABORATORY TEST REPORT The fowts. 
Peterborough 

Resuks of analysis of 2 samples 
Report Date 

28 October 2009 
PE1 5UA received 20 October 2009 

FAO J Gibb Elm Village, Camden, London - C11779 

97290 

TP3 TP4 
BI Bi 

0.2rn - 0.5m 0.2m - 0 5M 
SOIL SOIL 

2700 Ben70[9.hJJperyIerie 
Total (of 16) PAHs 

2920 Phenols (Iota[) 
2010 pH 

191242 mg kg-' M 

mg kg-.' M 

mg kg-.' N 

0.49 0.48 
8 7.4 

<0.3 <0.3 
7.8 8.2 

AJI tests undertaken beKvoen 21-Oct-200S and 26-Oct-2009 Colurnin page 1 
* Aocreditation status Report page 2 of 2 

This report should be Interpruted in conjunction wtth Me notes an the accompanying cover page Report sampte 10 range AE41006 10 AE41007 



Chemtest 
The right CheMistry to deliver results 

DepotRoad 
Newmarket 

C38CAL 
Tei- 01638 606070 

Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

PEI 5UA 

FAO John Gibb 
15 September 2009 

Dear John Gibb 

Test Report Number 57783 
Your Project Reference Elm Village, Camden, London 

Please find enclosed the results of analysis for the samples received 7 September 2009. 

All soil samples vAll be retained for a period of one month and all water samples will be retained for 
7 days following the date of the test report, Should you require an extended retention period then 
please detail your requirements in an email to customerservioes@chemtest.co.uk. Please be 
aware that charges may be applicable for extended sample storage. 

If you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Customer Services 
team. 

Yours sincerely 
o Darrell Hall 
o 5hil Hellier 
m,'Keith Jones 

a John Crawford 

Authorised Signatory a Malcolm Avis 
Ables to s000Mpany repod., 

The sip 4 means'less than' 
Tests matked V hold U M S  a=mdUsUm 
Tests marked 1hr hod Wait$ (and UKAS) swedite0on 
T"tB marked V do a g  currariffy hold UKAS sociediladon 
Tests maq(ed'S' wary subcorltrected to an 4Mroved laboratory 
M e  meens W evahmied' 

2183 i's moons lasufficlent sarnplel 
u/s m o m  'unsuffable safftak' 
Comments or iWaMm(adans am beyond the scope of UK4S 
90=08116r; 
The madis refele only to the items tested 

TestReport 97763 CovorSheal 

Laboratory Manager 
Operations Director 
Technical Development Manager 
Quality Manager 
Technical Director 

Newmorket - Tamworth - Glasgo~v 
Registefed In England & Wales - Registration Number 651 1̀736 - Registered Office. 11 Depot Road Newmathet Suffolk CB8 OAL 



Ground Engineering 
Newark Road 
Peterborough 

LABORATORY TEST REPORT 
Results of analysis of 2 samples 

PEI 5UA received 07 September 2009 

FAO John Gibb Elm Village, Camden, London 

Log-in Batch No 57784 
W174MM111111TIM&IS 
Sample ID TPI TP2 
Sample No D2 D3 
Depth '04M 0.4in 

A#atdx SOIL SOIL 

SOP4, Determinandl CAS 1401 Units.1 
Carbon:nitrogen ratio N 16 18 

2025 Phosphorus (available) M3140 rng 1-1 N 83 30 
2110 Nitrogen (total) 17775880 % N 0.17 0.39 
-i260 i~arbonate— % N I - '5 3.2 
24070 Calcium (available) 7439954 mg W N 1660 1100 

Potassiu~~(-av a-fl—abhe-) 7440097 Ing 1-1 N 110 75 
Magnesium (avaka@~) 7439954 mg 1-1 N 50 100 
Sodium (av e) 743995'~ iwl-, N 550 

-i~id -be-c-trical Conductivity (topsoil) 7439954 PS cm-1 N 2400 2900 
2450 (~opper —(Nitri—cAc-id- Extract) 7440508 mg kg-1 N 48 54 

adl 19 Nickel (Nitric AcidEAr 4406H mg kq-1 N 29 
zirvc-lwdc 

' 
A—cl-d 

- 
-E-Atract) 7440666 -mgkg~m' N 130 130 

2625 -drganic matter % M 4.8 12 
k10 pFf- M 7.5 ra. 

Miscellaneous subcontracted analysis See Attached See Attached 

AN les Is undertaken ba4ween 09-Sep-2009 and I "ep-2DO9 

' Accreditation status 

This report should be interpreted In conjunction with the notes on the accompanying cover page 

NChemtest 
TnerQtdchair tVyIDd&IkW 

Report Date 

16 September 2009 

Collumn page I 

Report page 1 of 1 

Report sample ID range AE29186 to AE29107 



TEST REPORT. 
ISSUED By -.SOIL PROPERTY TESTING LTD. 

DATE OF ISSUE : 15/09/09 PAGE 1 of 4 Pages 

C o n t r a c t  S e r i a l  No. 
C h e m t e s t  J o b  No.  57784 S22462 

CLIMqT - 
CHEMTEST Soil Propen4y Testing 
D e p o t  Road 

19 Hakyon Couil, St NWrpnts Way, Newmarket 
S u f f o l k  Stakeley Mesdows, Hunfindon, 
CE8 OAP Cambs. PE29 6DG. 

Telephone (01480) 455579 Fax (01480) 4SM19 
Ems Wrownend@btdick.com 

SAMPLES SUBMITTED BY:  APPROVED SIMULTORIES s 

CHEXTEST 0 S. P. TOWNEND FGS 
T e c h n i c a l  Director 

W. 00MOTME 
D e p u t y  T e c h n i c a l / Q u a l i t y  Manager 56-.~C.GXRHM 

B.Hng (Hona.) FGS 
Q u a l i t y  Manager 

BA39PLRS LABELLED: 

C h e m t e s t  J o b  N o .  57784 

DATE "CRIVED: 0 8 / 0 9 / 0 9  
1SMWLZ9 

TESTED 13WZWMW 08/09/09 and 15109109 

REMARKS; F o r  t h e  a t t e n t i o n  o f  J a s o n  Keeley 
Y o u r  O r d e r  No .  10073 

NOTES- 1 A l l  r e m a i n i n g  s a m p l e s  o r  r e m n a n t s  f r o m  t h i s  contract 
w i l l  b e  d i s p o s e d  o f  a f t e r  2 1  d a y s  f r o m  t o d a y ,  unless 
we a r e  n o t i f i e d  t o  t h e  contrary. 

2 (a )  UKAS - U n i t e d  K i n g d o m  A c c r e d i t a t i o n  Service. 
(b) O p i n i o n s  a n d  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n s  e x p r e s s e d  h e r e i n  a r e  outside 

t h e  s c o p e  o f  UKAS accreditation. 

3 T e s t s  m a r k e d  "NOT UKAS ACCREDITED" i n  t h i s  t e s t  report 
a r e  n o t  i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e  UXhS A c c r e d i t a t i o n  S c h e d u l e  for 
t h i B  t e s t i n g  laboratory. 

4 T h i s  t e s t  r e p o r t  may n o t  b e  r e p r o d u c e d  o t h e r  t h a n  i n  full 
e x c e p t  w i t h  t h e  p r i o r  w r i t t e n  a p p r o v a l  o f  t h e  i s s u i n g  laboratory. 

Chy 5"I"M SMR1 



AM =1A 
TEST REPORT. 

ISSUED BY : S O I L  PROPERTY TESTING LTD. 

DATE OF ISSUE : As page 1 

Contract 
C h e m t e s t  J o b  N o .  S7784 

PAGE 4 Of C~ 

Serial No. 
S22462 

SCHEDULE OF LABORATORY TESTS 

6"IC1411) 



TESTIRYIEPORT 

ISSUED BY : SOEL PROPERTY TESTING LTD. 

DATE OF ISSUE: As page I PAGE J of le 

CONTRACT Serial No. 
CHEMTEST JOB No. S7784 S22462 

TOPSOEL ANALYSIS BS 3M,.2007 

BOREHOLE/TP No. Description In moist condition on receipt: 

SAMPLE No. 
AE29186 

Dark brown slightly organic slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY with 
Di omasional bricic~ cinder, coke and glass fragments and recently active mats. 

DEPTH (m) Gravel is limemone and chert 

M F r H W  Or PREPARATION S =  Individual Test Repon Fonn 

METHOD OF TEST Ste IndlyiduW Tcsi Repon Form 

TYPE OFSAMPLE KEY U —  Undisturkil, D - Bulkv D =  Disturbeel, J -)ar. W -  Wader, SPT- Splk Spoon Sample, 
C—Cerecuum 

COMMENTS Ref.: BS3892:2007 Speciricaiian rarTopsail ond Requirtments rar UA-REMARKS 

TO INCWDE Sampit disturbancc, low ofmoisium. varidan fmm lest prowdure. N"Ion twd origin oriesi spccitnen 
within criginal saniplc, oven dr~ing lcmpetaturc irnai jos — 110 dcg C 



f I I r, I EST REPORT 
ISSUED BY : SOEL PROPERTY TESTING LTD. 

AM DATE OFISSUE: Aspage I PAGE 4of iY-CONTRACT 
Serial No. 

CHEMTEST JOB No. 57784 S22462 

I TOPSOM ANALYSIS DS 3882-2007 

BOREHOLEtTF No. Dewription In moist condition an remlpt; 
AE29187 

SAMPLE No. Limestone, cheft and granite ftagments from fine to coarse GRAVEL size 
D2 with darlt brown slightly organic sandy claylvery clayey send, occasional 

DEPTH (m) cinder and brick firagments and recently active roots 

METHOD OF PREPARATION See Individual Test Repon Fom 

MEMOD Of TEST Set Individual Tcsl Repod Forni 

TYPEOrSAMPLEKEY U - Undisturbed, 0 - Bulk. 0 - DiaurhW, J - Jar, W - Wider, SPt - Split Sporin Sample. 
C - Cam Cutter 

COMMENTS Ref,: 9S39112:200 Specification for Topsoil and Requirements fat Use 

REMARKS TO INCLUDE Saniple disnirbanw, loss ormiguirr, variation fitim test pmeedure. location and origin oficst specimen 
within original sample, oven drjing terriperouire iroot ios - 110 &S C. 



Appendl*x 4 
Concrete Requirements Against Sulphate 

Attack 
(I Page) 

Cl 1779 



TABLE C2 — AGGRESSIVE CHEMICAL ENVIRONMENT FOR CONCRETE 

(ACEQ CLASSIFICATION FOR BROWNFIELD LOCATIONS" 

Suffate and magnealurn Groundwater ACEC 
wate li~oil a xt raet b Design i u 6 W  'i" Groundwater Total Potential Static Mobile Class for 

Class for location gulf ate I water water location 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
(SO4Mg/l) W g i n g / 1 1  (SO4M&/ll ( M g M g / l l  (SO4%) IPHI' (PH), 

DS-1 < 500 < 400 < 0.24 z 2.5 AC-Is 

> 6.5' AC-1 
5.5-6.5 AC-2z 
4.5-5.5 AC-3z 
2.5-4.5 AC-4z 

DS-2 500-1500 400-1400 0.24-0.6 > 5.5 AC-I s 
> 6.5 AC-2 

2.5-5.5 AC-2s 
5.5-6.5 AC-3z 
4.5-5.5 AC-4z 
2.5-5.5 AC-5z 

DS-3 1666-30—DO 1500-3000 0.7-1.2 > 5.5 AC-2s 

> 6.5 AC-3 
2.5-5.5 AC-3s 

5.5--6.5 AC-4 
2.5-5.5 AC-5 

DS-4 3100-6000 5 12DO 3100-6000 :s 1000 1.3-2.4 > 5.5 AC-3s 

> 6.5 AC-4 
2.5-5.5 AC4s 

2.5-6.5 AC-5 

DS-4m 3100-6000 > 12001 3100-6000 > 10006 1.3-2.4 > 5.5 AC-3s 

> &5 AC4m 
2.5-5.5 AC-4ms 

2.5-6,5 AC-5m 

DS-5 > 6000 1200 > 6000 :51000 > 2.4 > 5.5 ACAs 
2.5-5.5 2.5 AC-5 

DS-5m > 6000 > 12000 > 6000 > 1000e > 2.4 > 5.5 ACAms 
2.5-5.5 2.5 AC-5m 

Notes 
a Bromfield locations are those sites, oir parts of sides, that might contain chemical residues produced by or associated with industrial production (Section C5. 1 .3). 
h The ffrnIts of Design Sulfate Casses based on 2:1 water/sod extracts have been lowered frorn previous Digests (Box CD. 
c Appjies only to locartions where concrete will be exposed to sulfate ions (SO.), which may result from the oxidation of sulfides such as pyri(e, following ground disturbance 

JAppendix Al and Box CK 
d An additional account is taken of hydrochloric and nkic acids by adjustment to sullate content (Section CS. 1.3). 
a The limit on water-soluble magnesium does not apply to brackish groundwater (chloride content between 12 000 m&A and 17 000 m&AI. This allows'm'to be omitted 
from the relevant ACEC classification. Seawater (chloride content about 18 000 m&A) and stronger brines are not covered by this table. 

E;xplanation of wft symbois to ACEC Class 
• SuffiWe Mcates that the water has been classified as static. 
• Concrete placed in ACEC Classes that include the suffixz'have p6marily to resist Kid conditions and maybe made with any of the cements in Table 02 on page 42. 
• Sufflxrre relates to the fligher levels of magnesium In Design Sulfate Classes 4 and 5. 

@ Crown Copyright 
Produced from Building Research Establishment Special Digest 1, June 2005, by permission 
of the Controller of H M  Stationery Office. 


